Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1930 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

- (5) ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ:- ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਡ ਡਾਕ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮਿੱਤੀ-20/8/2019 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਜਿਲਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਦੇ ਬਾਰੇ।
- ੍ਰ(1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਰਜਿਸਟਡ ਡਾਕ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮਿੱਤੀ-20/8/2019 ਨੂੰ <mark>ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ</mark> ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਜਿਲਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜੀ **ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ** ਸੀ । ਮੇਰੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਂ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਨੋਟਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the information pertaining to the RTI application is under investigation which is exempted u/s 8(1) of RTI Act 2005.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh is satisfied with the reply of respondent.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant/Complainant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1877 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

5) ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ:- ਯੂ.ਆਈ.ਡੀ ਨੰਬਰ-1584306 ਮਿੱਤੀ-18/6/2019 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਰੇ ।

1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਯੂ.ਆਈ.ਡੀ ਨੰਬਰ-1584306 ਮਿੱਤੀ-18/6/2019 ਜਿਸ ਫਾਇਲ ਜਾਂ ਮਸਲ ਤੇ ਡੀਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।

- 2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the information pertaining to the RTI application is under investigation which is **exempted u/s 8(1)(h) of RTI Act 2005**.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh is satisfied with the reply of respondent.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurbax Singh ,	
S/o S. Bakhat Singh,	Appellant/Complainant
H No 16-C, Dr Kitchlu Nagar, Rajpura Road,	
Civil Lines, Ludhiana-141001,	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.	
First Appellant Authority	

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1899 of 2020 **Cisco Webex Proceedings**

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

The appellant has sought the following information and certified copies of complaint with enclosures, statements of various person including himself recorded and Final report of the competent authority, pertaining to :-

Complaint No.UID 1595228 dated 03.07.2019 by Gurbax Singh s/o S. Bakhat Singh r/o H.No.16-C, Dr. Kitchlu Nagar, Rajpura Road, Civil Lines, Ludhiana. વ્યવસ પ્રસ્થાર દે પાયલ કરી કુર્યું મોલ્યું (મામા) સ્કૃષ્ટિમાદા મિલ્રુ હાલ્યા આવેલ આવાર સાજદ સહે છે!

- 2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the information pertaining to the RTI application is under investigation which is exempted u/s 8(1)(h) of RTI Act 2005.
- 3. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is observed that the disclosure of information, in cases under investigation by the police is exempted, according to the provisions of Sections 8(1)(g) and 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. It is justified not to disclose information in cases of ongoing police investigations (which have not yet been completed), because such a disclosure could hamper the investigation process. In view of this, the exemption claimed U/S 8(1)(h) from disclosure of information is justified.

Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nirbhai Singh Retd. Kaungo , M : 9779	9160335
# 266, Gurudwara Akali,	Appellant/Complainant
Pp Road Kharar, Distt Mohali.	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o District Revenue Officer, Mohali	
Et and American House And London	

First Appellant Authority O/o DC, Mohali

> Appeal Case No.: 1912 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Namrata Kapoor (Jr. Assistant) (6280243779)

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕੁਲੈਕਟਰ ਐਸ. ਏ. ਐਸ ਨਗਰ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰ; 16 ਮਿਤੀ: 1–03–2018 ਰਾਹੀ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਮੁੱਅਤਲ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਮੁੜ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰ; 21 ਮਿਤੀ: 13–04–2018 ਰਾਹੀ ਬਹਾਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੁੜ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਵਾਲੇ ਹਲਕੇ ਘੜੂੰਆ ਵਿਖੇ ਲਗਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਸੀ। ਮੈਨੂੰ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ

- 1) ਦੋਸ਼ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇਣ ਦਾ ਸਮਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- 2) ਇਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਫੈਸ਼ਲਾ ਕਰਨ ਦਾ ਸਮਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- 3) ਇੱਕ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਜਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਵੱਧ ਤੋਂ ਵੱਧ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਸਮਾ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਲਮਕਾ ਕਿ ਰੱਖ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ।
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Namrata Kapoor pleaded that the information pertaining to the RTI application has been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. As the information stands supplied no cause of action is left in this case. Accordingly, the instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020





Sh. Baljit Singh, Late S. Darshan Singh,Appellant/Complainant # 571, Harinder Nagar, Patiala Versus **Public Information Officer**Respondent O/o Public Relation Officer, Patiala.

> Complaint Case No.: 453 of 2020 **Cisco Webex Proceedings**

Present: Complainant: Sh. Baljit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ravi Inder Singh (DPRO) (9814700891)

<u>ORDE</u>R

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. The appellant has sought the following information
 - 1, ਮੈਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ (DPRO) ਡੀ ਪੀ ਆਰ ਓ , ਸ੍ਰੀ ਇਸ਼ਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਗਰੇਵਾਲ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਨਿਯੁਕਤ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਸਾਲ (ਸੰਨ)ਤੋਂ ਨਿਯੁਕਤ ਹੋਏ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਸਾਲਾ ਤੋਂ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਤੇ ਨਿਯੁਕਤ ਹਨ
 - 2, ਮੈਂ 2007 ਤੋਂ ਲਗਾਤਾਰ ਆਪਣੇ ਅਦਾਰਿਆਂ ਦੇ ਅਥਾਰਿਟੀ ਲੇਟਰ (athourity letter) ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਕਾਂਗਜਾਤ ਡੀ ਪੀ ਆਰ ਓ ਗਰੇਵਾਲ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੰਦਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਉਨਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਕਈ ਵਾਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਵੇਰੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਰਵਾ ਚੁਕੇ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਸਾਲ 2019 ਨੂੰ ਇਲੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਦੀ ਕਵਰੇਜ / ਗਿਣਤੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਵਰੇਜ ਲਈ ਚੈਨਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਸਪ੍ਰੈਸ਼ਲ ਕਵਰੇਜ ਵੋਲਂ ਅਥਾਰਿਟੀ ਲੇਟਰ ਦੋ ਨਾਲ ਪਾਸ ਪੋਰਟ ਫੋਟੋਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆਂ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਲੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕਵਰੇਜ ਕਾਰਡ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਆਈ ਕਾਰਡ ਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਨਾ ਦਾ ਪਤਾ ਲਗਾ ਕੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੇਰੀ ਇਸ ਮਾਨਸਿਕ ਸਮੱਸਿਆ ਤੇ ਗੋਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ
- 3. Submissions made by Respondent: A letter dated 30.10.2020 vide diary no. 15225 is received in the commission wherein respondent authority has made point wise reply against RTI application filed by the appellant and requested the Commission to dispose of the case.

Observations:

4. From a perusal of the relevant case records and hearing both the parties, it is noted that the Complainant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information is not provided to him.

The PIO in his reply dated 10.01.2020 has stated that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is in question form which is exempted in RTI Act. Even though the respondent, u/s 5(3) of RTI Act advised the appellant to visit office for further guidance so that sought information could made available to him under RTI Act 2005. In response to this, the appellant said to provide the requisite information through post instead asking him to visit the office. Thereafter, an additional reply was given to the appellant on 04.02.2020 wherein it was mentioned that a registered letter (containing the application form for making yellow card) was received from the appellant dated 16.02.2018 in the office, whereas in the application form 15.02.2019 date has been mentioned.

Cisco Webex Proceedings

Secondly, in the letter it was written that the hiring news agency (i.e **nnis media**) of which authority letter was attached with the application form in **not impaneled with Public Relation Department**, that is why the application form for making yellow card was rejected.

Decision:

5. In view of the above observations, Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, RTI Act, 2005, under Section 2(f), which defines 'information', questions have not been

defined as information.

However, for redressal of complainant's grievance (i.e. making of yellow card), he is advised to approach a appropriate forum, as RTI act have only access to provide the sought information.

The appeal is **disposed of** and **closed** accordingly.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.inf\\commpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, M : 9888296107		
Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,		Appellant/Complainan
Post Office Ramgarh,		
District Ludhiana		
	Versus	
Public Information Officer		Respondent
O/o SHO, Jodhewal		·
Ludhiana.		

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police , Ludhiana.

> Appeal Case No.: 1876 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: ASI, Surinder Kumar (9872102232)

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

- 1):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਦੈਨਿਕ ਜਾਗਰਣ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਨੇ ਮਿੱਡੀ-13/11/2019 ਨੂੰ ਇਕ ਖੱਬਰ ਸਿਰਲੇਖ " ਸੜਕ ਹਾਦਸੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਹਿਲਾ ਸਮੇਤ 2 ਦੀ ਮੋਤ " ਹੇਠ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਕਿਤੀ ਗਈ । ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਜੋਧੇਵਾਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ । (2):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਿਪੱਰ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ
- (3):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਿਪੱਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਲਗਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਸਪੀਡ ਗਵਰਨਰ ਤੇ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਸੀਲ ਲਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। (4):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਿਪੱਰ ਨੂੰ ਬੋਰਡ ਆਫ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ (ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ) ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਿਤੇ ਫਿਟਨਸ ਸੈਟਿਫਿਕੇਟਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - (5):- ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਟਿਪੱਚ ਦੀ ਇੰਸ਼ੋਰੇਨਸ (ਬੀਮਾ) ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।
- 2. Respondent, ASI, Surinder Kumar states that he will send the copy of FIR only via whatsapp text.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh **acknowledged the receiving of the same** telephonically to the commission.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, M : 9888296107		
Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,		Appellant/Complainant
Post Office Ramgarh,		
District Ludhiana		
	Versus	
Public Information Officer		Respondent
O/o Chairman, Punjab State Human		
Rights Commission, Sect- 34-A, Chandigarh		

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chairman, Punjab State Human Rights Commission, Sect- 34-A, Chandigarh

> Appeal Case No.: 1875 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. P.D. Sharma (9888685310)

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought:

- (1):-ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਚੇਅਰਪਰਸਨ ,ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਮਨੁੱਖੀ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ,ਸੈਕਟਰ-34ਏ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿੱਤੀ-05/03/2019 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ, ਮੇਰੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਜਿਸ ਫਾਇਲ ਜਾਂ ਮਿਸਲ ਤੇ ਡੀਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ, ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. Respondent, Sh. P.D. Sharma pleaded that the sought information has been provided to the appellant. A copy of which received in the commission vide diary no 15207 dated 29.10.2020.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh acknowledged the receiving of information.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 03.11.2020